alk-On#2

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20041483

DBS

1. REQUESTED MOTION

ACTION REQUESTED: BoCC approval for the Chairman to execute the attached State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Local Agency Natural Disaster Emergency Contract related to Federal Highway Administration funds. Also approve Budget Amendment for \$13,455,000.

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY BoCC approval is required for execution of the Contract and Budget Amendment Resolution

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Adopts a Resolution authorizing the Chairman to execute the Contract, allowing FDOT and Lee County to enter into a Natural Disaster Emergency Contract in the not-to-exceed amount of \$13,455,000

	EPARTMENTAL CATEO DMMISSION DISTRICT			3. <u>MEETING DATE</u> : 11-09-2004					
4. <u>AC</u>	GENDA:	5. RE (Spec	QUIREMENT/PURPOS	<u>E</u> :	6. REQUESTOR OF I	NFORMATION:			
X	CONSENT		STATUTE		A. COMMISSIONER				
L	ADMINISTRATIVE		ORDINANCE		B. DEPARTMENT	DOT and			
	APPEALS		ADMIN. CODE			BUDGET SERVICES			
	PUBLIC		OTHER		Scott Gilbertson	, DOT Director			
X	WALK ON	X	CONTRACT	E	BY: Antonio B, Maju	al, Budget Director			
	TIME REQUIRED:								

7. <u>BACKGROUND</u>: This contract is a result of the Governor's declared emergency and after the Executive Order and Mission Statement has been issued waiving procurement contracting requirements. This is a Reimbursement Contract in the not-to-exceed amount of \$13,455,000. This contract was based on very rough initial estimates early—on for debris removal and signs and signal damages (including labor, materials and equipment) on all Federal-aid routes in Lee County due to damages caused by Hurricane Charley. The estimate covers the initial push and first pass debris removal and is covered by both the State's in-house forces and by contracts let by the state.

8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

			9. <u>REC</u>	OMMEND	ED APP	ROVAL:			
A Department Director	B Purchasing or Contracts	C Human Resources	D Other	E County Attorney		_	F t Services		G County Manager
Lie John He	SSION ACTIO	DN:	11)4/24	Coldina Gaser	OA Philip	OM	Risk	GC 11/4/04	11.4.04
APPROVED DENIED DEFERRED OTHER APPROVED Rec. by CoAtty Received by County Admin: County Admin: County Admin:									
				1	warded 10 min, 11	./ l	E	FORWARDED 11-900 4000	TO U

801 North Broadway Avenue - MS 1-18 Post Office Box 1249 Bartow, FL 33831-1249

To:	Cind	e Davis - Lee Cou	nty	Fax;	239 479 8520	
From:	Cher	yl Sanchious	.	Date:	11/2/2004	
Re:		gency Reimburser ementi	nent	Pagee:	7	
CC:				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
XX Ur	gent	☐ For Review	☐ Pleas	: e Comment	XX Please Reply	☐ Pleas ; Recycle

Notes: Attached you will find the Local Agency Reimbursement Agreement for your City or County. Please have an authorized local agency representative sign pages 3 and 5 of the agreement and fax back to 863 534 7172. PLEASE NOTE THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE FULLY EXECUTED BY ALL PARTIES (CITY/COUNTY AND FDOT) NO LATER THAN NOVEMBER 18, 2004 IN ORDER FOR THE DEPARTMENT TO REIMBURSE YOU.

A Faxed Signature Is Acceptable For This Agreement. Any Questions You May Reach Me At 863 519 2598,

Thanks for expediting this agreement.

C. Sanchious - District Contracts Administrator

RESOLUTION# 04-11-26

Amending the Transportation Trust Fund #17500 Budget for unanticipated receipts for Fiscal Year 2004-2005.

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, to amend the Transportation Trust Fund #17500 budget for \$13,455,000 of unanticipated receipts from the Federal Highway Administration and an appropriation of a like amount for reserves;

WHEREAS, the Transportation Trust Fund #17500 budget shall be amended to include the following amounts which were previously not included.

Prior Total: Additions	ESTIMATED REVENUES	\$32,591,246
11077817500.331490.9002	Federal Highway Administration	\$13,455,000
Amended Total Estimated Revenues		\$46,046,246
Prior Total: Additions	APPROPRIATIONS	\$35,086,818
GC5890117500.509910	Reserve for Contingencies	\$13,455,000
Amended Total Appropriations		\$46,046,246

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that the Transportation Trust Fund #17500 budget is hereby amended to show the above additions to its Estimated Revenue and Appropriation accounts.

Duly voted upon and adopted in Chambers at a regular Public Hearing by the Board of County Commissioners on this 9th day of November, 2004.

ATTEST:

CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFICIO CLERK

n the 1 Am

COPY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ARPROVED AS TO FORM

OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY

WO#2 11-9-04

FORWARD WITH AGREEMENT AND BLUE SHEET

ALL INFORMATION IS REQUIRED - DO NOT LEAVE ANY BLANKS - USE N/A WHEN NOT APPLICABLE

GRANT AT A GLANCE

GRANT AWARD INFORMATION

1. County Grant ID (project #):	0778	·						
2. Title of Grant:	NATURA	L DISASTE	ER EMERGENCY CONTRACT					
3. Amount of Award:	\$13,455,0	\$13,455,000						
4. Amount of Match Required:	\$N/A							
5. Type of Match: (cash, in-kind etc)	N/A							
6. SOURCE OF GRANT FUND	S & CATALOG	NUMBER:	R:					
FEDERAL CFDA#		STATE	☐ CSFA#					
7. Agency Contract Number: F	L-04-01							
8. Contract Period:	Begin Date: 0	8/10/04	End Date: 02/10/05					
9. Name of Subrecipient(s)	N/A							
10 Duciness Unit(s).	110770185							
10. Business Unit(s):	110778175							
federal-aid routes in Lee County 12. Has this Grant been Funded	7		ebris removal, signs, and signals on all					
13. Is Grant Funding Anticipated		- 4	O If YES When? ☐YES ⊠ NO					
14. If Grant Funding Ends Will If YES What is the Lee C	This Program Bo	e Continued						
1st Year	2 nd Year		3 rd Year					
4 th Year	5 th Year							
Check Box if Additional I is provided in <i>Comment S</i> ADMINISTERING DEPART 1. Department: DOT/BUI 2. Contacts:	Section on page 2	MATION	nd Budget Impact					
Program Mgr. Scott Gilbert	son	Ph	hone #: 479-8580					
Fiscal Mgr. Cinde Davie			hone #:479-8507					
	Page 1 of	2						

	RANTOR AGENCY INI he agency you signed this a				
1.	Grantor Agency:	State of Florida	Department of T	ransportation	••
2.	Program Title/Division	on:			
3.	Agency Contact:	Edward McKinney MS	1-67	<u>.</u>	
4.	Phone Number:				
5.	Mailing Address:	PO Box 1249 Bartow FL 33831-1249			
SOUR	RCE OF FUNDS				
1.	Original Funding Source: (name of agency where funding	US DEPARTMENT OF	TRANSPORTATI	ON/FEDERAL HIG	HWAY ADMIN
2.	Pass Through Agency	y: FLORIDA DEPT OF	TRANSPORTATI	ON	····
		federal \$\$ from US DOT give			T to Lee County DOT STATE
3.	Additional Informati	on for Other Agenci	es Involved:		
	. Is the County a Gran Subrecipient in #3 ab				
REPO	RTING REQUIREM	ENTS			
	es this grant require a le: you need to return interes	•	YES	NO⊠	
Please	Explain:				
If YES	Sunding received in adv So, please indicate conditions Agency Information)	vance?	YES.	NO⊠	urn it to, if different from the
COMI	MENTSINSTRUCTI	ONS:			
		Page 2 of 2			

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL AGENCY NATURAL DISASTER EMERGENCY CONTRACT

This contract can only be used during a Governor's Declared Emergency and after the Executive Order and Mission Statement has been issued walving procurement contracting requirements.

CONTRAC	T#: H1090 FIN PROJ#: SEE EXHIBIT A
This agreem	ent is entered into in accordance with the Executive Order# <u>04-182</u> by the Governor, dated
August 10, 2	2004, and amendments there to, RE:See Attached Exhibit A
and its' after	math. (Name of Event)
BY THIS A	GREEMENT, made and entered into this day of November, 20_04_, the
STATE OF F	LORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, an agency of the State of Florida, hereinafter called
	and Lee County of P O Box 398 Fort Myers, FL 33902-0398
	red to conduct business in the State of Florida, hereinafter called "Local Agency", hereby agree as
1.	SERVICES AND PERFORMANCE
	In connection with <u>Emergency Repair</u> , the Department does hereby
	retain the Local Agency to furnish certain services, information, and items as described in
	Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part thereof.
2.	TERM
	The Local Agency began work on or before August 10,2004 and shall complete all
	work required by this agreement on or before See Attached Exhibit A
3.	COMPENSATION (choose one)
	X Maximum Limiting Amount \$ 13,455,000,00 See Scope of Services. Exhibit A
	Unit Prices as described in Scope of Services, Exhibit A. (Maximum Limiting Amount \$)
	☐ Lump Sum in the amount of \$ (Choose one methor below)
	☐ Entire amount upon completion
	☐ Incrementally as detailed in Exhibit
	☐ Percentage of completion.
	Involces for fees or other compensation for services or expenses will be certified by the Local Agency and shall be submitted in detail sufficient for a proper preaudit and postaudit thereof.
	Involces for travel expenses shall be submitted and paid in accordance with Section 112.031, Florida Statutes.

WO#2 11-9-04 941-534-7172

Records of costs incurred under terms of this agreement shall be maintained and made available upon request to the Department. The Local Agency shall permit the Department to perform or have performed, an audit of the records of the Local Agency and any or all subcontractors to support the compensation paid the Local Agency. The audit may be peformed as soon as practical af er completion and acceptance of the contracted services. The Department shall have the right to deduct from any payment due to the Local Agency an amount sufficient to satisfy any amount due and owli g the Department by the Local Agency under this agreement. Final payment to the Local Agency shall be adjusted for audit results. If after completion of the project it is determined that the Department is due a refund of amounts previously paid the Local Agency, the Local Agency will refund said amount.

4. **ELIGIBLE COSTS**

The Department agrees to reimburse the Local Agency for eligible costs as described in the FHWA Emergency Manual associated with the Executive Order, agreed to as part of this contract and made a part of Federal Highway Administration's Detailed Damage Inspection Report. All other ocitis are the responsibility of the Local Agency.

5. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Local Agency shall allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other maturial subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and made or received by the Local Age toy in conjunction with this agreement. Failure by the Local Agency to grant such public access shall be grounds for immediate unliateral cancellation of this agreement by the Department.

6. TERMINATION AND DEFAULT

This agreement may be canceled by the Department in whole or in part at any time the intil rest of the Department requires such termination.

If this agreement is terminated before performance is completed, the Local Agency shall be paid only for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be substantiated.

7. INDEMNITY

The Local Agency shall indemnify and hold harmless the Department, its officers and employees from liabilities, damages, losses, and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's ties, to the extent caused by negligence, reckleseness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Local Agency and persons employed or utilized by the Local Agency in performance of this agreement.

It is specifically agreed between the parties executing this agreement that it is not intended by any of the provisions of any part of the agreement to create in the public or any member thereof, a third party beneficiary hereunder, or to authorize anyone not a party to this agreement to maintain a sult for personal injuries or property damage pursuant to the terms or provisions of this agreemen.

8. ANTI-COLLUSION

The Local Agency represents to the Department that no person or persons, firm, or corporation, other than the Local Agency, has an interest in this agreement as a principal, and that this agreement is entered into by the Local Agency without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation.

- g. FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (check if applicable and attach form FHWA-1273 "Regula d Contract Provisions, Federal-Aid Construction Contracts.") The most recent version of the form car be obtained at http://www.fhwa.dot.gov////programadmin/contracts/1273.htm
 - The services provided under this agreement involve funding from the Federal Highwa / Administration (FHWA), and the provisions indicated on form FHWA-1279 (attached) apply.

10,	MISCELLANEOUS	
	invoices are to be mailed to:	Florida Department of Transportation, Edward McKinney M 5 1-67
	at this address:	Post Office Box 1249
		Bartow, Florida 33831-1249
This s	greement embodies the whole ag	reament of the parties.
Attach	ments: Exhibit A (Scope)	Exhibit B (Lobbying Prohibition)
Added	Attachments: <u>Detailed Da</u>	mage Inspection Report (DDIR) (Information Only), Work c annot exceed
what is	s identified in the DDIR for Emerc	ency Repair.
\nconp	orated and made a part hereof.	STATE OF FLORIDA
LOCA	L AGENCY	FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BY:	Ta Oudos	BY:
ــ ٠٠٠	(Name)	(NAME)
	GR Chairman	Director of Transportation Support
	(Title)	(TITLE)
Local Ager	ncy Address:	
Lee Coun	ity	
Post Offic	ne Box 398	
Fort Mye	rs, Florida 33902-0398	
Telephone	Number	
(239) 47		
	9) 479-8520	
	96000702083	
1 L10# 13	80000102005	
APPROVE	D AS TO FORM:	
aud	her R. Spaser	

Exhibit "A" Scope of Services

The work to be performed under this agreement is as follows:

Debris removal, sign replacement and engineering services for material remediation and other CEI costs.

The agreement covers the following emergency events as funded:

Hurricane Charley

The upset limit, Financial Project Number (FPN), Upset Limit Amount and completion date for each event is as follows:

Event	FPN	Upset Limit Amount	Completion Date			
Hurricane Charley	417651-1-68-01	\$1,755,000.00	February 10, 2005			
Hurricane Charley	417651-1-78-01	\$11,700,000.00	February 10, 2005			

EXHIBIT B

LOBBYING PROHIBITION

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (2) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to my person for influencing or attempting to influence either directly or indirectly an officer or employee (f any state or federal agency, a member of the Florida Legislature, a Member of Congress, an officer or employ e of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the maiding of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal con ract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- **(b)** If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for ir fluencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer α employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal con ract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-L. "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions
- (¢) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award docume its for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and coops rative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representative of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction we s made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any persons who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a rivil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

JUDAH FOR CHAIRMAN or Printed Name and Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Office of the County Af torney

1 44		DE	TAILED DA	MAGE INSP	ECTIO	ON REPOR	RT	Report	Numb :r			
Fe	5, Ocperiment Transportation densi Highway minimization			23, Federal-aid				Sheet		1	of	1
	cation (Name of R	oad and Mileps		~- 	<u> </u>	·		FHWA	Olsest a			
		-	-	d routes in	Loc	County. D	istrict 1	1		L04-	-	
İ				- 101000 10	DEC .4	Courses, 2			on Da c		*******	
									011-	20-2	2004	
De	scription of Damas	3e		~~_				Federal	-ald R nu	ie Nun	nber	
Dε	bris remova	al on all	Federal-a	id routes in	Lee	County du	e to damad	el,	A11 70		د.	20
Ç₽	ideed by Hu	rricane C	harley. Th	is estimate	for d	ebris remo	oval is fo	r				
to in	e initial f	t bns daug	first pass	and is cover	red by	y both the	a states'	State•		CE	bunty	
, A.	MOGSE LOZI	see brid by	A CONCLUCE	a rec by the	BCQC	3.		FL		Į	ee	
				Cod	t Estir	noto						
		A				11010		 _				
	ļ	(Equipment, L	of Work to Date abor, and Mater) ials)	Unit	Unit Price	Quantity			Cost		
	Dobaic men				<u> </u>	 -		Comp			Remai	- ining
	Debris rem				- GX	 	}	\$200,	300.0	<u> </u>		~
	DISCRICE I	TII-HOUSE	TOLCER IC	or first push	-	ļ				┥—		
	D-2					 	 	ļ				~~~~
₩	Debris rem			. <u>Б</u> ү	CA	\$28.00	75,000	2,100,0	300.00	3 54	100.0	00.00
Rep	District 1									┵		~~~ <u>~</u>
	Signs (in-				No.	\$100.00	30,000	1,000,0	00.00	2 2,0) <u>00^0</u>	00.0
CUO			equipment)									
erge	PE/CE cost					ļ						
				n costs and								
	other CEI	type cost	s for debr	is removal.						}		
	<u>Signals</u>				LS			1,300,0	00.00	4.7	00,0	00.00
ĺ				- •	T]						
	Melhod			···		·	Subtotal	4,600,0	00.00	7.1	00.0	00.00
- 1	F Loc	el Forces	State Fr	omes 📆	Contract		PE/CE	·		——		00.00
]	مسا)			•	Eme	rgelicy Rep	air Tetal			
					Ţ <u> </u>			<u></u>	MIK	<u> </u>		
ļ	*Includes c	ities of	Bonica Sp	rings and					asn'			
Ľ	Town of For	t Myers -	signs.									
	*Debris inc	ludes Bon	uita S. an	1 Fort Myers								
<u>.</u>												
Ē.	Signal mast			·	Ma.	\$125,000.	6			\$7	/50.0	00.00
	signata we	re includ	ed with the	ne state DDIF	2		<u> </u>					
				e contract								
	rae ecate d	Ontrace	lon, the	county might			_					=
	Sidewalk re		v annyoví	natol	LS		 					
2 6		7.02	3 0000000		110					- 55	30,0	00.00
ı	Method				ئــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ				Subtr zat	<u>~ 1</u>		00 00
	[7]	Local Forces	T 96m	e Forces	[Z] Can	1			PEAR	\$ <u>-, \</u>	65.0	<u>00.00</u>
- }	ى	COGET OFFEE	المان ليا	o roices	Con	DECL		Rig ht	-of-V\ ≅y		<u></u>	
							F	am. Repai	r Tot Its	\$1,2	65,0	00.00
ักท	ironmental Assess			T							 -	
	✓ Categorica!	Exclusion		EA/EIS				Estimate	d Total	14,7	20,0	00.00
₹ o c	ommendation	Eliable	CT 1-5-44-	£.	HWA En	gineer N	N KIN	17		Oate		
်ဝိဂ	Crimenca (Y.)	Eligible	Ineligible			_ ' /	100	11			-09-2	004
1		Yes	☐ No		tute Eng ebbie	Hunt	U.T.	£[_/("	1	Data		
	Currence			for				1 4		09	-09-2	004
, OO				T 11.	OCS Ario	ac palace	11/4/2 -			Oato		
วิดก	Carrentes	Yes	☐ No	()	ocal Age	The state of the s	War age	\sim e $^{-}$		Data 9/	20/0	14